2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter  Spring Autumn  Winter

EIZ&%  Number of responses 8132 6336 4995 6687 6094 4811 4847 5277 4548 5720 4959 4259 5292 4698 4063

DARZHEES Enrollment 11617 11017 9494 11465 10905 8594 9915 9174 8264 10202 9187 8443 10018 9374 8262

E%% Response Rate 70.0% 57.5% 52.6% 583% 55.9% 56.0% 48.9% 57.5% 55.0% 56.1% 54.0% 50.4% 52.8%  50.1% 49.2%

On average how long did you study or prepare assignments for this course per week
1. outside of class?

FZEHT 1B IS\ REDERICTEI T EDOS S V' NNFE LIEh?
1. |0-30 minutes 34.7% | 33.9% | 34.5% | 18.8% | 21.5% | 26.3% | 25.7% | 25.6% | 26.7% | 28.1% [ 27.9%| 31.3% | 32.5% | 33.1% | 33.9%
2. |1-2 hours 39.0% | 39.8% | 40.8% | 41.6% | 42.0% | 47.0% | 43.4% | 45.1% | 46.1% | 45.6% [ 46.4%| 47.1% | 44.6% | 44.6% | 46.1%
3. |3-4 hours 16.3% | 17.0% | 17.0% | 23.9% | 23.5% | 19.0% | 21.5% | 20.8% | 19.7% | 18.8% | 18.7%]| 15.4% | 16.3% | 16.8% | 15.3%
4. |4-5 hours 5.5% | 4.9% | 4.6% | 8.1% | 7.4% | 4.3% | 5.7% | 5.0% | 4.8% | 4.2% | 4.1% | 3.6% | 4.1% | 3.4% | 3.0%
5. |More than 5 hours 4.6% | 44% | 3.2% | 7.5% | 5.6% | 3.4% | 3.7% | 3.5% | 2.6% | 3.3% | 2.9% | 2.5% | 2.4% | 2.1% 1.6%
5 Did you attend the first class of the term?

YIEIDFWE(ICHFELELIZH?
1. |Yes 89.4% | 88.4% | 89.5% | 97.3% | 95.3% | 94.5% | 96.2% | 95.6% | 94.6% | 95.2% | 93.1%| 92.1% | 93.5% | 89.8% | 91.4%
2. |No 9.7% | 10.8% | 9.5% | 2.2% | 4.1% | 4.8% | 3.4% | 4.0% | 48% | 4.5% | 6.4% | 7.5% | 6.2% | 9.6% | 8.2%
3. |Yes, but late 0.9% | 0.8% | 1.0% | 0.5% | 0.5% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.5% | 0.2% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.6% | 0.5%
3 What percentage of the class did you attend?

DIR=DDEENDHEFEEE LD BNTIH?
1. |90-100% 81.9% | 80.0% | 79.9% | 93.3% | 90.1% | 89.6% | 92.7% | 89.9% | 89.4% | 89.2% | 86.0%| 84.5% | 84.6% | 83.7% | 80.8%
2. |80-89% 12.2% | 14.0% | 14.0% | 4.8% | 6.9% | 7.3% | 5.7% | 7.2% | 7.5% | 7.8% | 9.8% | 11.2% | 11.3% | 12.1% | 14.3%
3. |70-79% 4.4% | 45% | 4.6% | 1.2% | 1.8% | 2.0% | 1.1% | 2.1% | 1.9% | 2.1% | 2.8% | 3.2% | 3.1% | 3.0% | 3.9%
4. |Less than 70% 1.6% | 1.5% | 1.5% | 0.7% | 1.2% | 1.1% | 0.5% | 0.9% | 1.3% | 0.9% | 1.4% [ 1.2% | 1.0% | 1.2% 1.1%

If the answer for No.3 is "Less than 70%"; could you please write the reason in the
4. blank?

No.3 DEIE(C [Less than 70%| ZEA LGS HEBAZZRCHEEES0,




2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring  Autumn  Winter

5 What percentage of the assignments did you complete?

| OBEARM/—t> AETUHEULEAY
1. [90-100% 84.1% | 85.2% | 85.6% | 91.0% | 89.2% | 87.1% | 89.8% | 87.5% | 87.6% | 85.8% [ 85.7%| 86.4% | 87.1% | 87.4% | 86.7%
2. |80-89% 9.0% | 9.3% | 9.4% | 6.5% | 7.5% | 8.5% | 7.3% | 8.9% | 8.9% | 10.3%|10.6%| 10.2% | 8.8% 8.8% 9.9%
3. |70-79% 27% | 24% | 2.2% | 1.3% | 1.6% | 2.0% | 1.2% | 1.9% | 2.0% | 2.3% | 2.3% | 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 2.3%
4. |Less than 70% 1.5% | 1.0% | 1.0% | 0.7% | 1.0% | 1.7% | 0.8% | 1.0% | 0.9% | 0.8% | 0.8% | 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.6%
5. |N/A 2.7% | 2.0% | 1.8% | 0.6% | 0.6% | 0.8% | 0.8% | 0.6% | 0.6% | 0.8% | 0.5% | 0.4% 1.1% 0.5% 0.5%
6 How would you rate your own participation?

| OSRCHBIBEDDOBEBEIEE EDLS (CFHELEIN?
1. |Excellent 26.0% | 28.0% | 29.9% | 30.0% | 28.8% | 29.3% | 29.0% | 25.3% | 28.2% | 26.7% | 27.4%| 28.7% | 29.0% | 28.0% | 29.3%
2. |Good 41.6% | 42.2% | 42.1% | 44.6% | 45.2% | 44.6% | 44.6% | 45.3% | 46.2% | 45.5% [ 42.8%| 44.2% | 42.1% | 41.7% | 44.8%
3. |Adequate 24.9% | 23.9% | 22.8% | 21.0% | 21.5% | 21.1% | 22.0% | 24.2% | 21.3% | 22.9% | 24.5%| 22.5% | 24.1% | 25.6% | 21.7%
4. |[Poor 6.3% | 4.8% | 42% | 3.8% | 3.6% | 4.1% | 3.7% | 4.4% | 3.2% | 4.2% | 4.6% | 3.6% 4.1% 4.0% 3.5%
5. |Very Poor 1.2% | 1.1% | 1.0% | 0.7% | 1.0% | 1.0% | 0.8% | 0.8% | 1.1% | 0.6% | 0.7% | 0.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%
2 What final grade in this course do you expect?

| HRIENFET B IO RDOBEMITTIH?
1. |A 41.9% | 43.9% | 44.1% | 41.7% | 40.9% | 40.9% | 37.4% | 37.8% | 40.0% | 34.4% | 36.5%| 37.0% | 34.2% | 35.6% | 37.6%
2. |B 42.6% | 43.1% | 43.7% | 45.2% | 46.6% | 45.9% | 47.7% | 47.8% | 47.4% | 51.2% [ 49.6%| 49.5% | 51.3% | 51.1% | 49.9%
3. |C 11.8% | 10.5% | 9.6% | 11.3%| 9.8% | 10.2% | 12.2%| 12.0% | 9.8% | 12.0% |11.4%| 10.7% | 10.9% | 11.0% | 10.2%
4. [D 29% | 23% | 2.1% | 1.3% | 1.8% | 2.0% | 1.9% | 1.8% | 1.9% | 1.8% | 1.8% | 2.1% 2.5% 2.0% 1.9%
5. |E 0.8% | 0.3% | 0.5% | 0.4% | 0.8% | 1.0% | 0.8% | 0.6% | 0.9% | 0.6% | 0.6% | 0.8% 1.1% 0.3% 0.4%
8 The instructor/s clearly presented the learning goals of the course.

| BEBEFO-RAOBEEEEREICRU.
1. |Strongly Agree 56.4% | 58.2% | 59.7% | 60.2% | 60.6% | 60.4% | 63.8% | 63.2% | 64.8% | 61.1% | 64.2%| 65.9% | 63.8% | 63.9% | 67.3%
2. |Agree 39.2% | 38.0% | 37.3% | 37.1% | 36.5% | 36.1% | 33.8% | 34.3% | 32.9% | 35.5% | 33.5%| 31.8% | 32.8% | 33.5% | 30.7%
3. |[Disagree 3.8% | 3.1% | 2.6% | 2.4% | 2.4% | 2.6% | 2.2% | 2.2% | 1.9% | 2.8% | 2.0% | 2.0% 2.9% 2.3% 1.7%
4. |Strongly Disagree 0.6% | 0.7% | 0.5% | 0.3% | 0.5% | 0.9% | 0.3% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.6% | 0.3% | 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2%




9. Comment for Q.8
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring  Autumn  Winter

Considering the type of course (GE, Foundation, Major) and the level (100,
10. 200, 300), was the course

REXS(—HHERE. ERRE. XA2v—RIBRE)ELAL(100 FE. 200 &

A, 300 HFARE)EBSLEaHEDE, CDI—X(E
1. |Too difficult 6.9% | 5.5% | 5.2% | 4.1% | 4.2% | 4.4% | 4.6% | 4.2% | 3.7% | 5.1% | 4.6% | 3.8% 5.3% 4.3% 4.3%
2. |Difficult 22.3% | 20.4% | 20.0% | 21.5% | 22.6% | 20.8% | 23.0% | 21.6% | 20.7% [ 20.8% [ 20.1%| 21.2% | 21.3% | 18.3% | 20.4%
3. |Just Right 63.7% | 67.1% | 69.0% | 68.6% | 67.7% | 69.4% | 66.1% | 67.2% | 68.7% | 67.3% | 68.3%| 67.8% | 65.4% | 69.2% | 67.3%
4. |Easy 6.1% | 6.1% | 5.2% | 54% | 5.2% | 4.9% | 5.6% | 6.3% | 6.1% | 6.0% | 6.6% | 6.5% 7.1% 7.3% 7.3%
5. |Too Easy 0.9% | 0.9% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.3% | 0.6% | 0.7% | 0.7% | 0.7% | 0.7% | 0.4% | 0.7% 0.9% 0.9% 0.6%
11. Comment for Q.10
12. Course materials fit the course goals.

HREPEMERII—ADBERLCHAESHLVWED TH DT,
1. |Strongly Agree 46.0% | 49.7% | 51.0% | 54.4% | 55.5% | 55.0% | 58.0% | 58.2% | 58.9% | 55.1% | 56.4%| 59.7% | 57.0% | 56.7% | 59.6%
2. |Agree 49.4% | 46.4% | 45.4% | 42.7% | 41.5% | 41.4% | 39.1% | 39.0% | 38.5% | 41.0% | 40.2%| 37.4% | 39.5% | 39.9% | 37.6%
3. |[Disagree 3.9% | 3.4% | 3.1% | 24% | 2.5% | 2.4% | 2.4% | 2.3% | 2.1% | 3.2% | 2.8% | 2.5% 3.1% 2.8% 2.2%
4. |Strongly Disagree 0.7% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.5% | 1.2% | 0.5% | 0.5% | 0.5% | 0.7% | 0.6% | 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
13. Comment for Q.12
14, Assignments fit the course goals.

FHEFED—RDBEECHAETHLWVWEDTH DIz,
1. |Strongly Agree 47.8% | 51.5% | 53.5% | 55.9% | 57.3% | 57.3% | 59.4% | 60.3% | 60.9% | 57.2% | 59.6%| 61.4% | 59.4% | 59.6% | 61.9%
2. |Agree 47.9% | 44.7% | 43.8% | 41.2% | 39.8% | 38.9% | 38.2% | 37.4% | 36.9% | 39.3% | 38.0%| 36.4% | 37.6% | 37.7% | 35.7%
3. |[Disagree 3.7% | 3.0% | 2.3% | 2.3% | 2.4% | 2.7% | 2.1% | 1.8% | 2.0% | 2.8% | 1.9% | 1.8% 2.4% 2.3% 1.9%
4. |Strongly Disagree 0.7% | 0.8% | 0.4% | 0.5% | 0.5% | 1.1% | 0.3% | 0.6% | 0.3% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4%
15. Comment for Q.14




2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter  Spring Autumn  Winter
16 Exams fit the course goals.
| HERE I —ROBECASTOLWEDTH D,
1. |Strongly Agree 42.0% | 46.0% | 49.0% | 48.4% | 51.7% | 52.0% | 54.3% | 56.1% | 56.6% | 53.5% [ 54.6%| 58.0% | 55.4% | 54.8% | 58.0%
2. |Agree 52.7% | 49.6% | 47.2% | 48.2% | 44.9% | 44.4% | 42.3% | 41.3% | 40.6% | 42.7% | 43.1%]| 39.0% | 40.4% | 41.9% | 39.2%
3. |[Disagree 4.2% | 3.5% | 3.3% | 2.8% | 2.7% | 2.7% | 2.9% | 2.3% | 2.2% | 2.7% | 1.8% | 2.4% 3.2% 2.3% 2.2%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.1% | 0.9% | 0.5% | 0.6% | 0.7% | 0.9% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.5% | 1.0% | 0.5% | 0.6% 1.1% 0.9% 0.6%
17. Comment for Q.16
The grading was clearly presented with clear criteria consistent with the
18. goals of the course.
RiEEHEIICEIL C. O—XDER(SH> e C—EHDH EENMERENT.
1. |Strongly Agree 43.4% | 47.5% | 49.5% | 45.5% | 48.7% | 47.5% | 49.1% | 50.0% | 51.3% | 48.9% [ 50.4%| 52.2% | 51.6% | 50.5% | 53.6%
2. |Agree 48.5% | 45.0% | 43.4% | 45.9% | 43.6% | 43.6% | 42.9% | 43.0% | 41.7% | 42.6% [ 42.8%| 40.5% | 40.7% | 41.5% | 40.0%
3. |Disagree 6.9% | 6.3% | 6.0% | 7.7% | 6.5% | 6.8% | 7.1% | 6.1% | 59% | 7.1% | 6.0% | 6.7% 6.2% 6.7% 5.2%
4. |Strongly Disagree 11% | 1.2% | 1.1% | 1.0% | 1.2% | 2.1% | 0.9% | 0.9% | 1.1% | 1.4% | 0.8% | 0.7% 1.5% 1.2% 1.2%
19. Comment for Q.18
20 The instructor/s started and ended the class on time.
| B (HFEBIARZIR T X Z T > TL\E.
1. |Strongly Agree 60.3% | 61.5% | 60.9% | 58.1% | 62.4% | 60.3% | 63.3% | 61.2% | 62.5% | 62.3% | 63.0%| 64.3% | 63.2% | 64.4% | 64.2%
2. |Agree 34.5% | 33.0% | 34.4% | 34.8% | 33.0% | 34.2% | 31.7% | 33.7% | 33.1% | 32.0% | 33.0%| 32.1% | 32.1% | 31.4% | 31.7%
3. |[Disagree 4.3% | 4.0% | 3.9% | 5.6% | 3.9% | 4.2% | 4.2% | 4.4% | 3.7% | 4.7% | 3.5% | 2.9% 3.9% 3.4% 3.7%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.0% | 1.4% | 0.9% | 1.5% | 0.8% | 1.2% | 0.8% | 0.7% | 0.7% | 1.0% | 0.4% | 0.7% 0.9% 0.7% 0.4%
21. Comment for Q.20




2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter  Spring Autumn  Winter
Clear answers were provided for questions about class materials and
22. assignments when necessary.
FEOFEPERCET 2B/ ICFBEREN DD 2.
1. |Strongly Agree 57.2% ] 60.0% | 60.7% | 60.7% | 62.9% | 61.9% | 63.5% | 64.0% | 65.1% | 62.7% | 63.4%| 64.3% | 65.1% | 63.7% | 67.1%
2. |Agree 38.6% | 35.8% | 35.4% | 34.5% | 33.3% | 33.9% | 32.4% | 32.6% | 31.6% | 32.9% | 33.3%]| 32.2% | 31.0% | 32.9% | 30.7%
3. |Disagree 3.6% | 3.4% | 3.3% | 4.1% | 2.8% | 3.2% | 3.4% | 2.9% | 2.8% | 3.4% | 2.8% | 3.0% 2.9% 2.7% 1.9%
4. |Strongly Disagree 0.7% | 0.8% | 0.6% | 0.7% | 1.0% | 1.0% | 0.7% | 0.5% | 0.5% | 1.0% | 0.5% | 0.5% 0.9% 0.6% 0.3%
23. Comment for Q.22
24 The instructor/s managed class time appropriately.
| 3B (EY) (CHRIR A E T D 1.
1. |Strongly Agree 52.5% | 54.6% | 55.6% | 52.0% | 54.6% | 53.9% | 57.5% | 56.7% | 59.1% | 57.1% | 57.9%| 59.6% | 59.1% | 59.5% | 61.2%
2. |Agree 40.9% | 39.1% | 38.4% | 40.5% | 39.1% | 38.8% | 36.9% | 36.6% | 36.2% | 36.1% | 36.8%| 35.3% | 34.8% | 35.4% | 34.2%
3. |[Disagree 5.6% | 5.3% | 5.0% | 6.3% | 5.4% | 6.2% | 4.9% | 5.9% | 4.0% | 5.5% | 4.8% | 4.3% 5.1% 4.2% 4.0%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.0% | 1.1% | 1.0% | 1.3% | 0.8% | 1.2% | 0.7% | 0.9% | 0.7% | 1.3% | 0.5% | 0.8% 1.0% 0.9% 0.6%
25. Comment for Q.24
% The instructor/s stimulated interest in the subject matter.
" RIBoRAC DL THEN SRIEEZ T,
1. |Strongly Agree 50.0% | 51.8% | 54.4% | 55.7% | 56.2% | 55.9% | 59.4% | 58.0% | 60.9% | 59.4% | 58.0%| 63.4% | 61.9% | 60.3% | 62.0%
2. |Agree 41.6% | 40.3% | 38.1% | 38.8% | 37.6% | 37.4% | 35.0% | 36.3% | 33.2% | 34.9% | 35.5%| 31.7% | 31.7% | 33.4% | 33.2%
3. |[Disagree 6.6% | 6.3% | 6.0% | 4.6% | 4.9% | 5.2% | 4.6% | 4.7% | 4.8% | 4.3% | 5.2% | 4.0% 5.0% 4.9% 4.0%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.7% | 1.7% | 1.5% | 0.9% | 1.3% | 1.6% | 1.1% | 1.0% | 1.1% | 1.5% | 1.3% | 0.9% 1.4% 1.4% 0.8%
27. Comment for Q.26
28 The instructor/s conducted the class with enthusiasm.
| RBEREER O CEERT O,
1. |Strongly Agree 64.4% | 65.2% | 67.6% | 67.7% | 67.7% | 67.2% | 70.7% | 70.2% | 71.0% | 69.7% | 69.6%| 71.9% | 72.7% | 71.3% | 73.0%
2. |Agree 32.8% | 32.4% | 30.4% | 29.9% | 29.9% | 29.7% | 27.0% | 27.9% | 26.8% | 27.7% | 27.7%| 25.6% | 24.7% | 26.4% | 25.3%
3. |Disagree 23% | 1.9% | 1.5% | 2.0% | 1.9% | 2.2% | 1.7% | 1.5% | 1.8% | 1.9% | 2.1% | 2.0% 2.0% 1.8% 1.3%
4. |Strongly Disagree 0.5% | 0.5% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.5% | 0.9% | 0.6% | 0.4% | 0.4% | 0.8% | 0.6% | 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.3%




29. Comment for Q.28
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter Spring Autumn Winter  Spring Autumn  Winter

30 The instructor/s provided timely and helpful feedback on assignments.

| B FERECH LT, BRI SSITERRT 1 — R\ O%ITo 2,
1. |Strongly Agree 47.9% | 51.9% | 54.0% | 51.2% | 54.0% | 53.0% | 53.0% | 54.6% | 55.7% | 53.4% | 54.7%| 57.5% | 58.2% | 57.2% | 59.5%
2. |Agree 43.9% | 40.7% | 39.5% | 40.1% | 37.6% | 38.1% | 37.1% | 37.2% | 37.0% | 37.5% | 37.7%| 34.7% | 34.1% | 35.6% | 35.2%
3. |Disagree 6.9% | 6.5% | 54% | 7.4% | 6.8% | 6.9% | 85% | 6.9% | 6.1% | 7.4% | 6.3% | 6.8% 6.5% 5.8% 4.3%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.2% | 1.0% | 1.0% | 1.3% | 1.6% | 2.1% | 1.4% | 1.3% | 1.2% | 1.6% | 1.2% | 1.1% 1.3% 1.4% 1.0%
31. Comment for Q.30
32 The course as a whole was well organized.

" O—XERAMCE<BEEINTUL.
1. |Strongly Agree 51.0% | 54.3% | 55.3% | 56.3% | 57.2% | 55.7% | 60.4% | 59.4% | 61.3% | 58.3% | 59.3%| 61.3% | 60.4% | 59.7% | 62.6%
2. |Agree 41.8% | 39.5% | 38.6% | 38.5% | 37.3% | 37.7% | 34.7% | 35.5% | 34.2% | 35.9% [ 35.9%| 33.7% | 33.9% | 35.2% | 33.1%
3. |[Disagree 6.1% | 5.0% | 49% | 4.3% | 4.5% | 5.2% | 4.0% | 4.2% | 3.6% | 4.4% | 4.1% | 4.0% 4.4% 3.9% 3.5%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.2% | 1.1% | 1.2% | 1.0% | 1.0% | 1.4% | 0.9% | 0.9% | 0.8% | 1.3% | 0.7% | 1.0% 1.3% 1.1% 0.8%
33. Comment for Q.32
34 The course structure allowed sufficient opportunity for student participation.

| -0 & UTEESIOBAN+9TH > e,
1. |Strongly Agree 52.7% | 54.0% | 56.5% | 49.9% | 56.0% | 53.6% | 54.8% | 54.3% | 58.0% | 55.9% | 56.9%]| 59.6% | 60.7% | 60.2% | 63.0%
2. |Agree 37.9% | 37.6% | 36.2% | 35.8% | 34.7% | 36.6% | 34.9% | 35.7% | 32.9% | 35.1% | 35.1%]| 33.4% | 31.9% | 33.4% | 31.2%
3. |[Disagree 7.7% | 7.2% | 6.0% | 12.2%| 7.5% | 7.9% | 8.4% | 85% | 7.6% | 7.5% | 7.0% | 5.6% 6.3% 5.4% 5.1%
4. |Strongly Disagree 1.6% | 1.2% | 1.3% | 2.2% | 1.9% | 1.9% | 1.8% | 1.5% | 1.5% | 1.6% | 1.1% | 1.4% 1.1% 1.0% 0.7%




35.

36.

37.

38.

.

Comment for Q.34

Please state what you expected specifically from this course. Were your expectations
fulfilled? If not, why do you feel they were not?
CDI—RICHRTIZ(HMAZERFL TLE U2 ZDRIF (R EDRERIcSNE LIth?

What specific aspects of the course were stimulating to you, and why?
COO—RNSHREMREENLEQFEDLSRTETIN?

What needs to be improved in this course? Did you have any trouble understanding
the

course material? Please provide constructive opinions indicating what can be done to
improve

the course.

COREDWEI NS R(FATIHNERDMHITERL, BEDUWE (CDRIND L SE
HRREZZENTT .

Please write any additional comments you may have about the physical learning
environment.

TOMZOI—R(CRECTEC EZBRICEVTT S, MERTOMDBESRE ZOMZ/ED
TR0,



